MC33978ER
MC33978 mask N11P errata
Rev. 3.0 — 13 December 2017 Errata sheet
Document information
Information Content
Keywords MC33978EK, MC34978EK, PC33978ES, MC33978AEK, MC33978AES,
MC34978AEK, MC34978AES
Abstract This errata sheet describes both the known functional problems and any

2 Product identification
This errata document applies to the following SMARTMOS devices:
Table 2. Orderable part number identification
Part number Version Mask ID Package Chip marking
MC33978EK P2.1 N11P 32-pin SOICW-EP MC33978EK
MC34978EK P2.1 N11P 32-pin SOICW-EP MC34978EK
PC33978ES[1] P2.1 N11P 32-pin QFN (WF-type) PC33978
MC33978AEK P2.2 N11P 32-pin SOICW-EP MC33978AEK
MC33978AES P2.2 N11P 32-pin QFN (WF-TYPE) M33978A
MC34978AEK P2.2 N11P 32-pin SOICW-EP MC34978AEK
MC34978AES P2.2 N11P 32-pin QFN (WF-TYPE) M34978A
[1] For the QFN version (suffix ES), ER01 applies to pre-production (PC) samples only.
2.1 Device part number prefixes
Some device samples are marked with a PC prefix. A PC prefix indicates a prototype
device which has undergone basic testing only. After full characterization and
qualification, devices are marked with the MC prefix.
2.2 Device build information / date code
Device markings indicate build information containing the week and year of manufacture.
The date is coded with the last four characters of the nine character build information
code (e.g. “CTZW1025”). The date is coded as four numerical digits, where the first two
digits indicate the year and the last two digits indicate the week. For instance, the date
code “1025” indicates the 25th week of the year 2010.
NXP Semiconductors MC33978ER
MC33978 mask N11P errata
MC33978ER All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers. © NXP B.V. 2017. All rights reserved.
Errata sheet Rev. 3.0 — 13 December 2017
4 / 11
3 Errata overview
Table 3. Functional problems table
Functional
problems
Short description Severity level [1][2][3][4] Solution Detailed description
ER01 WAKE_B fails to pull-down in
Normal mode without VDDQ
Medium Fix in silicon revision
P2.2
Section 4.1
ER02 AMUX output voltage deviates
when there are negative inputs on
SGx or SPx
Low None Section 4.2
ER03 The "Comp Only Comparator"
may loose the ability to
detect a high/low signal in the
corresponding SP/SG input at
the extreme corner condition of
VBATP < 5.0 V and TA < −37 °C
Low Select AMUX output via
SPI
Section 4.3
[1] High: Failure mode that severely inhibits the use of the device for all or a majority of intended applications
[2] Medium: Failure mode that might restrict or limit the use of the device for all or a majority of intended applications
[3] Low: Unexpected behavior that does not cause significant problems for the intended applications of the device
[4] Enhancement: Improvement made to the device due to previously found issues on the design
NXP Semiconductors MC33978ER
MC33978 mask N11P errata
MC33978ER All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers. © NXP B.V. 2017. All rights reserved.
Errata sheet Rev. 3.0 — 13 December 2017
5 / 11
4 Functional problems description
4.1 ER01—WAKE_B fails to pull-down in Normal mode without VDDQ
4.1.1 Severity level
Medium
4.1.2 Introduction
When operating as an OUTPUT, WAKE_B may exhibit erratic behavior under the
following circumstances: